
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Perceptions and experiences of the implementation, management, 
use and optimisation of electronic prescribing systems in hospital 
settings: protocol for a systematic review of qualitative studies 

AUTHORS Farre, Albert; Bem, Danai; Heath, Gemma; Shaw, Karen; Cummins, 
Carole 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kathrin Cresswell 
The University of Edinburgh, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an important are that certainly requires a synthesis of 
qualitative evidence. I have a number of suggestions for 
improvement:  
• The authors should look at existing methods for synthesising 
qualitative evidence and draw on these e.g. Ring, N., Jepson, R., & 
Ritchie, K. (2011). Methods of synthesizing qualitative research 
studies for health technology assessment. International journal of 
technology assessment in health care, 27(04), 384-390.  
• CDSS should also be included as ePrescribing systems include 
both CPOE and CDS functionality  
Abstract  
• The aims of this work could be condensed, especially in the 
abstract  
• It is unclear what the authors mean by “management”  
• It states that “In addition, other sources will be searched for 
ongoing studies and grey literature.” – these sources should be 
stated  
• Is a sensitivity analysis really appropriate in the context of a 
qualitative synthesis?  
• What quality appraisal tools will be used?  
Strengths and limitations  
• The first point states that effectiveness is the focus of this work – 
this needs to be re-considered as qualitative syntheses are not 
designed to explore considerations surrounding effectiveness  
 
Introduction  
• The first sentence states that “Computerized Provider/Physician 
Order Entry (CPOE) systems can improve medication safety and 
quality of health care services by mainly reducing risks of errors”. 
There are others and associated benefits – could these be stated?  
• Could you give an example of unintended consequences?  
• “In addition,” in line 19 can be deleted  
• Should probably also explain that qualitative work can help to 
explore how systems are used, unintended consequences and ways 
to optimise use  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-011858 on 8 July 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf
http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


• I suggest deleting reference to the scoping search as this should 
be part of developing a review protocol anyway  
• If the proposed review has a wider scope than previous work in the 
area focusing on implementation, why is optimisation not included?  
• It would be good to summarise the main findings of existing 
reviews in this area  
Aims and objectives  
• There is some misalignment between abstract, introduction and 
this section e.g. whose perceptions will be explored? The 
introduction refers to patients, whilst this section does not  
Search strategy  
This is quite ambitious. When referring to specialist journals, it would 
be good to divide between health informatics and qualitative journals 
(some are missing here as well). Although I’m not sure how much 
this will add as these are likely to be picked up by the other 
searches.  
Search terms  
• I think the two groups should where possible draw on existing work 
and reference this. They seem a little superficial at the moment e.g. 
CDS is missing  
• The authors might want to consider using a third group restricting 
the results to hospital settings, as the primary care literature will 
result in a large number of hits  
Selection criteria  
• Will the reviewers/data extractors have a background in qualitative 
research?  
• PRISMA diagram needs to be referenced  
Data extraction  
It would be good to be a little more specific here in terms of focus 
e.g. will unintended consequences be explored? Will there be a 
focus on the different implementation stages, system functionality, 
perspectives? 

 

REVIEWER Melissa Baysari 
Macquarie University, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Minor comments:  
 
In the introduction, the authors say that it is difficult to demonstrate 
the impact of HIT on clinical outcomes. Can they expand on this? 
Why is this the case and why does this provide rationale for using a 
qualitative approach?  
 
In their introduction, the authors list one of the limitations of a 
previous similar review to be their exclusion of poor quality studies. 
Why is this a limitation?  
 
In their data analysis section, some re-wording is needed as English 
is incorrect (e.g. discuss and agree ON the coding framework, 
ESTABLISH and refine..)  
 
Will authors be examining differences between groups? e.g. whether 
front-line staff express different views to managers?  
 
The discussion is very brief. Can the authors expand on the ideas 
they touch on briefly: new measures of impact? complex data?  
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The value of conducting qualitative research is clear, but the authors 
are a little dismissive of quantitative measures. They could perhaps 
emphasise the benefit of using both complementary methods. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Reviewer Name: Kathrin Cresswell  

Institution and Country: The University of Edinburgh, UK  

 

1. The authors should look at existing methods for synthesising qualitative evidence and draw on 

these e.g. Ring, N., Jepson, R., & Ritchie, K. (2011). Methods of synthesizing qualitative research 

studies for health technology assessment. International journal of technology assessment in health 

care, 27(04), 384-390.  

 

As part of the study conception and design we considered a range of potentially suitable methods and 

decided to use the thematic synthesis method (see page 1 – keywords, page 2 – abstract, and page 7 

– data analysis). For this we used Thomas and Harden’s original work (as referenced in page 7, data 

analysis section) to make an informed decision based on the nature of our objectives and review 

questions. However, we agree with the reviewer that it is important to refer to the above paper 

focusing on methods for synthesising qualitative research in the field of health technology 

assessment, which identified Thomas and Harden’s method among the most widely used methods 

and established its usefulness within health technology assessment. Therefore, we have now added 

this to the manuscript (page 7, data analysis section) as follows:  

 

“We will then undertake a thematic synthesis [42], which has been regarded as a suitable and 

relevant method for synthesizing qualitative research in the context of health technology assessment 

[43].”  

 

 

2. CDSS should also be included as ePrescribing systems include both CPOE and CDS functionality  

 

We agree with the reviewer on the importance of including CDS/CDSS, which we expect will be an 

important aspect of the data analysis and reporting of the findings.  

 

In terms of study selection and inclusion, CDSS are being included (if related to ePrescribing in 

hospital settings) as we are not applying any restrictions when it comes to the functionalities or 

aspects of the systems reported in the studies. This is one of the reasons that explain the 

comprehensiveness of our search strategy, which we tested to make sure it allowed for work focusing 

on CDSS within or alongside ePrescribing to be picked up. In a similar fashion, our search strategy 

also enables us to pick up and include studies that report ePrescribing as a functionality of wider EHR 

solutions. We have now clarified this in the ‘intervention’ section of the manuscript as follows:  

 

“Any electronic system, or sub-system, involved in the prescription and/or administration of 

medication will be included. This comprises studies of CDS systems within or alongside 

ePrescribing/CPOE, and studies of electronic health records (EHR) systems that include 

ePrescribing/CPOE. In the latter case, studies will only be included if the ePrescribing/CPOE related 

data is identifiable and extractable. Electronic systems only involved in other phases of the medication 

process (documenting/transcribing, dispensing or monitoring) will be excluded.”  

 

In terms of the language used in the paper, the reason we did not use the term CDS to refer to the 
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subject of our review was to avoid confusion for readers, given that the systems reported in the 

studies may or may not incorporate CDS and we do not intend to include/exclude on the basis of this. 

However, we do not wish to give the impression that the importance of this is not being acknowledged 

(or indeed excluded) and therefore we have introduced the following additions:  

 

Abstract: “This review will aim to identify, appraise and synthesise qualitative studies on 

ePrescribing/CPOE systems with or without clinical decision support (CDS)”  

 

Aims and objectives: “…use of ePrescribing/CPOE systems with or without clinical decision support 

(CDS) in the hospital setting”. And “…primary qualitative studies on ePrescribing/CPOE systems, with 

or without CDS, in hospital settings”.  

 

3. Abstract  

 

3.1. The aims of this work could be condensed, especially in the abstract  

 

We have now condensed the aims in the abstract as follows:  

 

“This review will aim to identify, appraise and synthesise qualitative studies on ePrescribing/CPOE 

systems with or without clinical decision support (CDS) in hospital settings.”  

 

3.2. It is unclear what the authors mean by “management”  

 

The term ‘management’ was introduced (in addition of ‘use’) to illustrate the inclusiveness of the 

review when it comes to perspectives (i.e. to also encompass those who may not be classed as users 

but are involved in overseeing, sustaining or making decisions on ePrescribing/CPOE as a project 

within or across organisations), but does not result in inclusion/exclusion criteria (see Table 1).  

 

We hope we have helped clarify this in the manuscript after a few additions we have made in the 

‘Perspective’ section in response to comment 6.1 below.  

 

3.3. It states that “In addition, other sources will be searched for ongoing studies and grey literature.” 

– these sources should be stated  

 

We did not initially state these sources in the abstract due to word count limitations and the fact that 

they can be found in the ‘search strategy’ section, but we have now re-arranged the abstract to 

include these sources:  

 

“In addition, other sources will be searched for ongoing studies (ClinicalTrials.gov) and grey literature: 

HMIC, Conference Proceedings Citation Index (Web of Science) and Sociological abstracts.”  

 

3.4. Is a sensitivity analysis really appropriate in the context of a qualitative synthesis?  

 

We believe this is good practice given the lack of consensus in the qualitative arena about arguments 

on which to base decisions for excluding studies based on quality assessment. As we state in the 

protocol, due to the inherent difficulty of appraising all aspects of quality of qualitative research (see 

Dixon-Woods et al., 2004 – reference 40 of the manuscript) we decided not to exclude on the basis of 

quality or adequacy of the reporting, but instead to use our quality appraisal data to conduct a post-

synthesis sensitivity analysis, as others have done (e.g. Thomas and Harden, 2008 – reference 42 of 

the manuscript), to assess the possible impact of study quality/adequacy of reporting on the review's 

findings.  
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3.5. What quality appraisal tools will be used?  

 

As stated in the ‘quality appraisal’ section of the manuscript, we will use a tool based on criteria from 

the CASP qualitative checklist and the SRQR checklist. We have now added this in the abstract as 

follows:  

 

“Quality appraisal will be based on criteria from the CASP and SRQR checklists.”  

 

4. Strengths and limitations  

 

4.1. The first point states that effectiveness is the focus of this work – this needs to be re-considered 

as qualitative syntheses are not designed to explore considerations surrounding effectiveness  

 

Although the first point refers to existing reviews, we did not intend to imply that our work relates to 

effectiveness – we are fully aware that this could not be achieved by means of a synthesis of 

qualitative studies, and we reassure the reviewer that this is not the objective of the work reported in 

this paper, which are stated in the aims and objectives section.  

 

In order to avoid any confusion we have now clarified the first point of the section ‘strengths and 

limitations’ as follows:  

 

“Although a number of systematic reviews have been conducted to date on ePrescribing or CPOE 

systems, only a few have focused on hospital settings.”  

 

5. Introduction  

 

5.1. The first sentence states that “Computerized Provider/Physician Order Entry (CPOE) systems 

can improve medication safety and quality of health care services by mainly reducing risks of errors”. 

There are others and associated benefits – could these be stated?  

 

We agree with the reviewer and have now added other key associated benefits:  

 

“can improve medication safety and quality of health care services by reducing risks of medication 

errors [1,2] and improving organisational efficiency and health professionals’ performance throughout 

the medication process [2,3].”  

 

 

5.2. Could you give an example of unintended consequences?  

 

We have now included a few examples of these:  

 

“…it has also become clear that their implementation is not straightforward and may create 

unintended or undesired consequences once in use [3–6], with potentially adverse effects on clinical 

workflows [7] and collaborative work [8] such as increased data entry tasks and redistribution of work 

and time for patient care [9] or reduced interactions between nurses and doctors [10]. Likewise, as 

work practices change hospital staff have to learn new ways of working, which can also result in the 

development of ‘workarounds’ where technology is used in ways other than intended [11–13]. This, 

together with…”  

 

 

5.3. “In addition,” in line 19 can be deleted  
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We agree and have now deleted ‘in addition’ as suggested.  

 

 

5.4. Should probably also explain that qualitative work can help to explore how systems are used, 

unintended consequences and ways to optimise use  

 

We have added the suggested aspects in the introduction as follows:  

 

“Qualitative approaches are particularly well suited to (i) understanding how systems are used in 

practice, including the identification of unintended consequences, to inform the implementation, 

development and optimisation of ePrescribing systems in specific contexts [3,18–21]; (ii) …”  

 

 

5.5. I suggest deleting reference to the scoping search as this should be part of developing a review 

protocol anyway  

 

We have now amended this as follows:  

 

“A number of systematic reviews have been conducted to date on ePrescribing/CPOE systems: Five 

reviews used quantitative approaches [27–31] and two used qualitative approaches [32,33] …”  

 

 

5.6. If the proposed review has a wider scope than previous work in the area focusing on 

implementation, why is optimisation not included?  

 

We certainly did not specifically use the term ‘optimisation’ to refer to our work, we used 

‘implementation, management and use’ as a way to express the inclusiveness of this review when it 

comes to perspectives and stages of technology integration. However, as mentioned above in 

response to comment 3.2, these terms do not translate into inclusion/exclusion criteria (see Table 1). 

Thus, optimisation is not excluded and we indeed expect our search strategy to pick up any 

qualitative work (in hospital settings) beyond the implementation stage.  

 

In order to clarify this we have added ‘optimisation’ to the title and last sentence of the introduction to 

highlight that qualitative work included in the review, and the findings of the review itself, will also 

relate (and may help to inform) system optimisation.  

 

Title: “Perceptions and experiences of the implementation, management, use and optimisation of 

electronic prescribing systems in hospital settings: protocol for a systematic review of qualitative 

studies”  

 

Introduction: “It is anticipated that this will move the field forward by deepening our conceptual 

understandings of the implementation, management, use and optimisation of ePrescribing from the 

perspectives of those involved.”  

 

We have also added ‘optimisation’ in the ‘evaluation’ section to make this more explicit:  

 

“Any qualitative studies, standalone or in the context of mixed methods designs, focusing on the 

perceptions and experiences of those involved in the implementation, management, use and 

optimisation of ePrescribing systems in a hospital setting.”  
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5.7. It would be good to summarise the main findings of existing reviews in this area  

 

We have now accommodated this in the discussion section.  

 

 

6. Aims and objectives  

 

6.1. There is some misalignment between abstract, introduction and this section e.g. whose 

perceptions will be explored? The introduction refers to patients, whilst this section does not  

 

We have now made some minor amendments to ensure consistency across sections.  

 

This work will not focus on a particular perspective, but will report on the whole range of perspectives 

identified in the primary studies. We have also made this clearer in the ‘Perspective’ section:  

 

“This review will not focus on a particular perspective and, therefore, studies of any types of 

participants will be included. Participants/perspectives included in the review may comprise, but are 

not limited to, the following: …”  

 

In this section we also provide an illustrative list of the potential types of participants that may be 

included in the review. We hope that is now clearer in the manuscript that the actual range of 

perspectives included will be those that are reported in the primary studies, which will be part of the 

findings of the review.  

 

 

7. Search strategy  

 

7.1. This is quite ambitious. When referring to specialist journals, it would be good to divide between 

health informatics and qualitative journals (some are missing here as well). Although I’m not sure how 

much this will add as these are likely to be picked up by the other searches.  

 

We agree but believe that this type of work, based on a comprehensive strategy, was currently 

missing in the existing literature and could potentially make a very useful and timely contribution.  

 

As for the hand searches of specialist journals, we also agree with the reviewer and expect our 

search strategy to pick up most relevant studies. However, we believe it is good practice to still hand 

search some key journals for additional relevant studies when possible. Although the list provided was 

not an exhaustive pre-selection of titles, but an enumeration of a few relevant titles for illustrative 

purposes. To avoid any confusion for readers, we have now rephrased this so that specific titles are 

not listed at this stage and will report the actual list of hand searched titles on the findings paper:  

 

“Selected specialist journals in the field of health informatics and qualitative research will be hand 

searched for additional relevant studies.”  

 

 

8. Search terms  

 

8.1. I think the two groups should where possible draw on existing work and reference this. They 

seem a little superficial at the moment e.g. CDS is missing  

 

As we set out to design a comprehensive search strategy, we were forced to limit the first group of 

core concepts (those referring to the ‘intervention’) to the very essential ones, which would then 
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translate into combinations of search terms and keywords (including truncation, proximity and search 

phrases as illustrated in the sample search strategy for MEDLINE). This was essential to ensure the 

feasibility of the project and the reason why other important terms (such as CDS/CDSS) were omitted 

in the group of core terms – as they would yield large numbers of irrelevant records unless combined 

with ePrescribing/CPOE-related terms, in which case they would still be picked up by the 

permutations of core terms.  

 

 

8.2. The authors might want to consider using a third group restricting the results to hospital settings, 

as the primary care literature will result in a large number of hits  

 

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion, which we actually tested as this could potentially result in 

significant time savings and less irrelevant records to screen, but we finally decided against due to 

two main reasons: (i) the wide range of terminologies for potentially relevant hospital settings used in 

different health care systems; and (ii) to avoid excluding multi-setting organisations, studies or 

systems including multiple settings, or studies not appropriately reporting the setting in title, abstract 

or keywords.  

 

 

9. Selection criteria  

 

9.1. Will the reviewers/data extractors have a background in qualitative research?  

 

All members of the review team have both formal training and previous experience with primary and 

secondary qualitative data analysis.  

 

 

9.2. PRISMA diagram needs to be referenced  

 

We have now referenced the PRISMA statement paper – reference 37.  

 

 

10. Data extraction  

 

10.1. It would be good to be a little more specific here in terms of focus e.g. will unintended 

consequences be explored? Will there be a focus on the different implementation stages, system 

functionality, perspectives?  

 

We appreciate that more detail here would illustrate more clearly the contribution that this review 

could make, and have made a few additions to the data analysis section to make our approach more 

explicit.  

 

However, the text still does not anticipate the main analytical concern of the review, as this has not 

been established beforehand. We believe that it is pertinent (given the gap left by previous reviews in 

the field) and there is an added value (given the potential heterogeneity of the primary studies) for this 

type of work to adopt an inductive approach. As we now detail in the text, the data analysis process 

will consist of an initial descriptive stage that we expect will enable us to identify the range of issues 

that frame the findings of primary studies – this will certainly include perspectives, implementation 

stages (including system optimisation), system functionality (particularly CDS/CDSS if reported, 

including key features or sophistication of these if reported) and level of care (paediatrics/adults and 

secondary/tertiary) among others that might be deemed relevant once the reviewers achieve 

familiarity with the extracted primary data. These will then be critically discussed and put in relation to 
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the main emerging descriptive themes to then consider the focus of the analytical stage of the 

thematic synthesis.  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

 

Reviewer Name: Melissa Baysari  

Institution and Country: Macquarie University, Australia  

 

1. In the introduction, the authors say that it is difficult to demonstrate the impact of HIT on clinical 

outcomes. Can they expand on this? Why is this the case and why does this provide rationale for 

using a qualitative approach?  

 

The systemic nature of changes brought about by HIT implementation can make difficult to isolate the 

effect of one specific aspect of the intervention (e.g. fewer medication errors) from others also present 

in the setting (across study groups) and also tied to the intervention (e.g. workflow changes).  

 

We have now amended the text to include some more detail:  

 

“This, together with the inherent difficulty of demonstrating the impact of health information 

technologies (HITs) on clinical outcomes [2,14] due to the systemic nature of changes brought about 

by HIT implementation, means that inductive exploratory approaches of a qualitative nature can make 

an important contribution to this field [9,15–17].”  

 

 

2. In their introduction, the authors list one of the limitations of a previous similar review to be their 

exclusion of poor quality studies. Why is this a limitation?  

There is a lack of consensus in the qualitative arena about arguments on which to base decisions for 

excluding studies based on quality assessment. As we state in the protocol, due to the inherent 

difficulty of appraising all aspects of quality of qualitative research (see Dixon-Woods et al., 2004 – 

reference 40 of the manuscript) we decided not to exclude on the basis of quality or adequacy of the 

reporting, but instead to use our quality appraisal data to conduct a post-synthesis sensitivity analysis, 

as others have done (e.g. Thomas and Harden, 2008 – reference 42 of the manuscript), to assess the 

possible impact of study quality/adequacy of reporting on the review's findings.  

 

 

3. In their data analysis section, some re-wording is needed as English is incorrect (e.g. discuss and 

agree ON the coding framework, ESTABLISH and refine..)  

 

We have now reviewed the data analysis section and made some corrections throughout.  

 

 

4. Will authors be examining differences between groups? e.g. whether front-line staff express 

different views to managers?  

 

As mentioned in response to comment 10.1 above, we believe that it is pertinent (given the gap left by 

previous reviews in the field) and there is an added value (given the potential heterogeneity of the 

primary studies) for this type of work to adopt an inductive approach. On this basis, the main 

analytical concern of the review was not established beforehand. The data analysis process will 

consist of an initial descriptive stage, which will include identifying the range of issues that frame the 

findings of primary studies – this will certainly include perspectives, implementation stages, system 

functionality and level of care among others that might be deemed relevant once the reviewers 
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achieve familiarity with the extracted primary data. These will then be critically discussed and put in 

relation to the main emerging descriptive themes to then consider the focus of the analytical stage of 

the thematic synthesis.  

 

We have made a few additions to the data analysis section to make our approach more explicit.  

 

 

5. The discussion is very brief. Can the authors expand on the ideas they touch on briefly: new 

measures of impact? complex data?  

 

We have now made a few additions to the discussion section.  

 

 

6. The value of conducting qualitative research is clear, but the authors are a little dismissive of 

quantitative measures. They could perhaps emphasise the benefit of using both complementary 

methods.  

We did not intend to convey this message with our protocol and this is not indeed the reason for 

focusing on synthesising qualitative research, rather than undertaking a quantitative or a mixed-

methods review. As researchers we value all methodological approaches and use them on the basis 

of their relevance for a given research question. In this particular case, we set out to synthesise the 

growing body of qualitative data on ePrescribing/CPOE, which has been making substantial and 

important contributions to this area. This, together with the fact that we found no existing reviews 

focusing on hospital settings and using an interpretative approach to the synthesis of primary 

research, brought us to propose this work. However, we believe that the findings of this work could be 

also of relevance for future quantitative impact evaluations in this area – we have now made this 

explicit in the discussion section.  

 

 

BMJ OPEN EDITORIAL REQUIREMENTS  

 

1. Please complete and include a PRISMA-P check-list, ensuring that all points are included and state 

the page numbers where each item can be found: the check-list can be downloaded from here: 

http://www.equator-network.org/reporting-guidelines/prisma-protocols/  

 

We had used and completed the ENTREQ checklist (http://www.equator-network.org/reporting-

guidelines/entreq/) given its focus on the synthesis of qualitative research (albeit not specific to 

protocol writing). However, we have now completed PRISMA-P as requested, despite the fact that a 

number of items are not applicable to the type of work described in this protocol. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Kathrin Cresswell 
The University of Edinburgh, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for submitting this revised version. The work is much 
improved. The authors may want to consider the following:  
Point 1: Could you elaborate on why thematic synthesis was chosen 
over other methods?  
Point 2: I still think that both CDS and CPOE need to be included in 
the search terms, as in North American settings the term 
ePrescribing refers to different functionality. It would be good to draw 
on an existing and tested selection of search terms cross-
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referencing to other systematic reviews of similar functionality e.g. 
Black et al  

 

REVIEWER Melissa Baysari 
Macquarie University 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have done well in addressing all reviewer queries. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

 

Point 1: Could you elaborate on why thematic synthesis was chosen over other methods?  

 

We have now made expanded on the main reasons for choosing thematic synthesis, and have 

amended the second paragraph of the data analysis section as follows:  

 

“We will then undertake a thematic synthesis [42], which we consider particularly suitable for this 

work, where included studies are likely to bring in a wide range of intervention features (systems’ 

scope and functionalities), settings (including different countries) and perspectives that could hinder 

the potential for conceptual innovation. A key strength of using thematic analysis is the flexibility that 

this method offers in this respect, i.e. it is possible to synthesise with or without conceptual innovation 

using thematic synthesis. Whilst the review team will be aiming for an analytical (rather than 

descriptive) synthesis output, if establishing analytical themes were to be deemed problematic by the 

review team, it would still be possible to produce a satisfactory synthesis using this method. Also, 

thematic synthesis has been regarded as a suitable and relevant method for synthesizing qualitative 

research in the context of health technology assessment [43].  

 

Point 2: I still think that both CDS and CPOE need to be included in the search terms, as in North 

American settings the term ePrescribing refers to different functionality. It would be good to draw on 

an existing and tested selection of search terms cross-referencing to other systematic reviews of 

similar functionality e.g. Black et al  

 

We have now amended the last paragraph of the search strategy section as follows:  

 

“A combination of text words and index terms will be used for each of the two main sets of concepts 

relating to the perspective (including terms such as perceptions, attitudes, views and experiences) 

and intervention (including terms such as electronic prescribing, computerized provider/physician 

order entry and clinical decision support) including variations and permutations of search terms tested 

and used in previous systematic reviews with a similar scope [2,33,37–39]. There will be no restriction 

on date or language of publication. A sample search strategy for MEDLINE is provided (see online 

supplementary appendix 1) and this strategy has been adapted for use in each bibliographic 

database.”  

 

We have also updated appendix 1 to reflect the additions in the search terms. 
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